ORDINANCE NO. 677

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH PARKER NORTHWEST PAVING, INC. FOR ASPHALT OVERLAY ON NORTH HOLLY STREET; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY WHEREAS, the City of Canby has planned and budgeted for street repairs and improvements on North Holly Street; and

WHEREAS, money to pay the cost of said project has been provided by the federal and/or state governments under an assistance program and the funds are available for reimbursement to the City upon completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council as the City's Contract Review Board considered the matter at a regular meeting on May 21, 1980, and the requirements for competitive bids for public contracts and also the reasons for exemptions as set forth in its Ordinance No. 600 and concluded that competitive bidding on this street improvement project is neither required or justified, but that quotes should be obtained from qualified contractors; and

WHEREAS, three (3) quotes were solicited and received as follows, and all are based on the City Engineer's plans and specifications for the said project:

COMPANY	PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT FOR APPROXIMATELY 88,000 SQUARE FEET
Parker Northwest Paving, Inc.	\$0.269
Portland Road and Driveway Co.	\$0.276
Oregon Asphalt Paving	\$0.292

WHEREAS, the Camby City Council as the City's Contract Review Board has considered the matter and reviewed the quotes and the recommendation of the City Engineer, and concur that the quote of Parker Northwest Paving, Inc. is the lowest and best and within the budget for the project and should be awarded the contract; now, therefore,

Page 1. Ordinance No. 677

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

The City's Engineer and Superintendent of Public Works is Section 1. authorized to give a letter agreement to Parker Northwest Paving, Inc. to proceed with application of the asphalt overlay on North Holly Street according to the plans and specifications of the City's Engineer and for which the City received its quote of \$0.269 per square foot for approximately 88,000 square feet.

The North Holly Street paving project shall be constructed Section 2: under the supervision of the City's Engineer and in accordance with his previously prepared plans and specifications for such project; and upon completion of the work he is directed to measure the surface paved and compute the total cost based on the bid and report the results to the Canby City Council. Upon completion of the project and determination of total cost and receipt of billings and approval of the City's Engineer and City Council, payment shall be made from the City's federal and state revenue sharing fund in the 1979-80 budget.

An emergency is hereby declared to exist in order that the re-Section 3: quired work can be started and completed as soon as possible to benefit the City and residences thereof during the summer season and good weather which is to follow and this Ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment and final reading.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a regular meeting on June 4, 1980, and scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on July 2_, 1980, commencing at the hour of 7:3 o'clock P.M. at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Harold A. Wyman. City Recorder

Page 2. Ordinance NO. 677

Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof held on the <u>2nd</u> day of July 1980, by the following vote: YEAS $\underline{6}$ NAYS ____.

Robt. E. Rapp, Mayor

-

ATTEST:

Harold A. Wyman, City Recorder

Page 3. Ordinance No. 677